
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery, (Chairman) 
John Morgan, (Vice-Chairman) 
Peter Curling, (Labour Lead) 
Duncan Flynn 
Raymond Graham 
Henry Higgins 
John Morse 
Jas Dhot 
David Yarrow 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 27 AUGUST 
2014 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE  
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Monday, 18 August 2014 

 Contact: Danielle Watson 
Tel: Democratic Services Officer 01895 
277488 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there 
[...]
rs.  

An agenda is prepared for each meeting, which 
comprises reports on each application 

Reports with petitions will normally be taken at 
the beginning of the meeting.   

The procedure will be as follows:-  

1. The Chairman will announce the report;  

2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 
followed by any Ward Councillors; 

 

4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may 
seek clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  

Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 Land forming part of 
147 Cornwall Road, 
Ruislip      
 
70023/APP/2014/1815 
 
 

Manor 
 

1 x two storey attached 2-bed 
dwelling with habitable roof space 
and 1 x two storey detached 2-bed 
dwelling with associated parking 
and amenity space involving 
installation of vehicular crossover 
to side. 
 
Recommendation : Refusal  

1 - 14 
 

98 - 105  

6 Joel Street Farm,  
Joel Street, 
Northwood   
 
8856/APP/2013/3802 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Demolition of the existing Dutch 
barn and erection of a 
replacement building to be used 
as a Class D1 (nursery), 
demolition of existing detached 
stables, alterations to existing 
buildings and associated parking 
and landscaping (resubmission). 
 
Recommendation : Approval 
Subject to a S106/Unilateral 
Undertaking  

15 - 42 
 

106 - 123 

 



 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 40 Coombe Drive, 
Ruislip      
 
17682/APP/2014/456 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Single storey side/rear extension, 
part two storey side extension and 
part two storey rear extension to 
allow for conversion of existing 
dwelling into 2 x 2-bed self 
contained flats with associated 
parking and amenity space. 
 
Recommendation : Refusal  

43 - 56 
 

124 - 137 

8 Georges Yard, 
Springwell Lane, 
Harefield      
 
2078/APP/2014/1582 

Harefield 
 

Erection of 2 agricultural buildings. 
 
 
 
Recommendation : Approval  

57 - 72 
 

138 - 140  

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

9 Enforcement Report 73 - 80 

10 Enforcement Report 81 - 88 

11 Enforcement Report 89 - 96 

 
PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee              97 - 140      



This page is intentionally left blank



 !"#$%&'())*)+%,!--*##..%/%01#$%23+34#%0567

&289%6%/%:;:<;8=>%&?<@A,%B%&8;==

CDEF%GHIJKEL%MDIN%HG%OPQ%RHIESDCC%IHDF%ITKUCKM%

O%V%WXY%ZWY[\]%̂WŴ_̀\a%bcd\a%aX\eefgh%XfẀ%̀̂ dfŴde\%[YYi%Zĵ_\%̂ga%O%V%WXY
ZWY[\]%a\Ŵ_̀\a%bcd\a%aX\eefgh%XfẀ%̂ZZY_f̂W\a%ĵ[kfgh%̂ga%̂l\gfW]%Zĵ_\
fgmYemfgh%fgZŴeêWfYg%Yi%m\̀f_nê[%_[YZZYm\[%WY%Zfa\o

bQpqrpbqOP

8.s!"#%!t%#$.%u.(v%!t%&'())*)+>%=s!"#%()v%w"..)%=s(x.4%

2vv".44

y.z.'!s-.)#{

@<u%8.t% !4{ Qqqb|pDMMpbqOPpO}Or

y"(~*)+% !4{ NDR%c%RI%qr%I\mo%D
NDR%c%RI%q�
NDR%c%RI%qO
NDR%c%RI%qb%I\mo%D
NDR%c%RI%q|%I\mo%D
NDR%c%RI%qP%I\mo%D

y(#.%&'()4%8.x.*z.v{ y(#.�4�%!t%2-.)v-.)#�4�{

6� =?::28�

Ǹ\%j[YjYẐe%Z\\kZ%jêggfgh%j\[lfZZfYg%iY[%Ẁ\%\[\_WfYg%Yi%O%V%WXY%ZWY[\]%̂WŴ_̀\a%bcd\a
aX\eefgh%XfẀ%̀ d̂fŴde\%[YYi%Zĵ_\%̂ga%O%V%WXY%ZWY[\]%a\Ŵ_̀\a%bcd\a%aX\eefghcd\a
aX\eefghZ%XfẀ%̂ZZY_f̂W\a%ĵ[kfgh%̂ga%̂l\gfW]%Zĵ_\%fgmYemfgh%fgZŴeêWfY
[...]
135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140


	Agenda
	5 Land forming part of 147 Cornwall Road, Ruislip     70023/APP/2014/1815
	6 Joel Street Farm, Joel Street, Northwood    8856/APP/2013/3802
	7 40 Coombe Drive, Ruislip     17682/APP/2014/456
	8 Georges Yard, Springwell Lane, Harefield     2078/APP/2014/1582
	9 Enforcement Report
	10 Enforcement Report
	11 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
27 August 2014 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, John Morse, 
Jas Dhot and David Yarrow  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 
James Rodger, Head of Planning, Green Spaces and Culture, Syed Shah, Highway 
Engineer, Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.  
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

45. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3) 
 

 None. 
 

46. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 All items were considered in Part I, with the exception of items 9, 10 and 11 which were 
considered in Part II. 
 

47. LAND FORMING PART OF 147 CORNWALL ROAD, RUISLIP     
70023/APP/2014/1815  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 1 x two storey attached 2-bed dwelling with habitable roof space and 1 x two storey 
detached 2-bed dwelling with associated parking and amenity space involving 
installation of vehicular crossover to side. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
Members agreed that the proposals would result in the unacceptable loss of garden 

space, and result in buildings and structure which were detrimental to the character 



  

and appearance of the area. 

 

Inadequate amenity space would be provided for future occupiers and one of the 

proposed buildings would have an unacceptable relationship with the other.  The 

proposed vehicular crossover raised highways safety concerns and the proposal would 

result in the loss of a tree which had a positive impact on the amenity of the area. 

 
In accordance with the Council's constitution a representative of the petitioners 
objecting and the agent addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points: 
 

• The property was situated on the corner of a junction. 

• The garden was situated in Rosebury Avenue. 

• There was confusion as to why the property had an address of Cornwall Road 
when most of the proposals were situated within Rosebury Vale. 

• Existing residents had lived in Rosebury Vale for a number of years. 

• There would be limited garden space. 

• There would be a loss of parking. 

• There would be loss of privacy for the 4 residents in close proximity. 

• The proposal was not in keeping with the surrounding area. 

• There would not be enough room on the footway for residents with mobility 
scooters. 

 
A representative of the applicant was not in attendance. 
 
Members agreed that the proposal was an over development which was not 
acceptable. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the, vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be refused as per the officers’ report and 
addendum. 
 

48. JOEL STREET FARM, JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD    8856/APP/2013/3802  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Demolition of the existing Dutch barn and erection of a replacement building to be used 
as a Class D1 (nursery), demolition of existing detached stables, alterations to existing 
buildings and associated parking and landscaping (resubmission). 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 

The application related to Joel Street Farm in Northwood, which comprised a complex 

of locally listed buildings within the Metropolitan Green Belt.  The buildings were 

currently used for a variety of purposes including a veterinary clinic, cattery and offices. 

 

Members were informed that an earlier proposal was refused and that since this time 

the applicant had been engaging in a significant level of pre-application discussions 



  

with Council officers in particular the Council’s Conservation Team. 

 

In terms of principle the proposed development represents the partial redevelopment of 

a previously developed site within the Green Belt.  It was not considered overall that 

the scheme would have any adverse impact on the openness of the Green Belt when 

compared to the existing situation and accordingly the development was appropriate in 

this respect. 

 

With regard to highways matter, the Council's Highways Engineer was satisfied that 

adequate parking was provided subject to a travel plan and measures to ensure 

staggered drop off which were secured by a legal agreement.   

 

In terms of conservation the application had been subject to extensive discussions with 

the Council’s Conservation Team who considered the proposal was acceptable with 

regard to the locally listed building. It was also noted that securing a viable use on site 

was likely to be beneficial to the long term maintenance of the locally listed buildings. 

 
In accordance with the Council's constitution a representative of the petitioners 
objecting and the agent addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points: 
 

• The existing floor plan was incorrect and was half the size. 

• The internal layout of the Day Nursery showed that the kitchen area was still 
near to the toilets, and was open plan. 

• There did not appear to be required hygiene standards for preparing food and 
milk for babies and young children.  

• It would not be safe with toddlers walking through the kitchen area. 

• There were very strong grounds for a proper Health and Safety review to be 
undertaken which did not appear to have been requested by the Officer.  

• The conditions for the cattery, previous application, were that the lack of access 
to water and a place to clean litter trays was not acceptable.  

• Before any determination was made the Health & Safety Team must be 
consulted. 

• The application stated that the nursery would take 45 children, requiring approx 
117 m2 of floor space, the actual floor space available was 251m2. 

• There was concern that the nursery would apply to increase the numbers of 
children thus adding more vehicle trips to the site. 

• None of the toilets appeared to be suitable for wheelchair users, this should be 
amended. 

• Joel Street was a very busy main distributor route. The Traffic survey stated that 
there was a Bus Stop outside the Farm, but there was no controlled pedestrian 
crossing for parents crossing to the Nursery. 

• A pram store had not been provided. 

• A recent Sustrans survey of the area, Joel Street was considered unacceptable 
for cycling. 

• The majority of parents will attend the nursery by car. 

• 150 Joel Street, almost opposite the application site would be opening soon as a 
Day Nursery with 38 children attending each day; this had not been considered 
within the traffic report. 

• The number of trips generated by other users of the site had not been taken into 



  

account; the nursery had been taken in isolation. 

• This was an insidious eating away at Green Belt land and should be stopped. 
 
A representative of the applicant raised the following points: 
 

• The appearance of the area would be improved. 

• Concerns regarding parking and traffic were considered to acceptable. 

• Proposed nursery would not be detrimental. 
 
Members discussed the petitioners concerns and decided that it would be more 
appropriate to defer the application for a site visit so that Members could view the site 
before making a decision. 
 
It was moved, seconded and agreed that the application be deferred for a site visit and 
for further details to be provided. 
 
Resolved- That the application be deferred for a site visit and for further details 
to be provided. 
 

49. 40 COOMBE DRIVE, RUISLIP     17682/APP/2014/456  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Single storey side/rear extension, part two storey side extension and part two storey 
rear extension to allow for conversion of existing dwelling into 2 x 2- bed self contained 
flats with associated parking and amenity space. 
 

Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 

 

Members noted that the proposal would have an unacceptable appearance in respect 

of the street scene and the appearance of the original building.  Further it would 

provide unsatisfactory living conditions for future occupants and inadequate on-site 

parking provision. 

 

The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officers' report. 
 

50. GEORGES YARD, SPRINGWELL LANE, HAREFIELD     2078/APP/2014/1582  
(Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Erection of 2 agricultural buildings. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
Members noted that the use of the buildings was appropriate with the Green Belt and 
they had been sensitively sited to reduce their impact upon the openness of the Green 
Belt. Furthermore, surrounding residential occupiers would not be adversely affected 
by the proposals and an area of tree planting would assist with screening the 
structures. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was agreed. 



  

 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 
 

51. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Resolved -  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report were 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 

52. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Resolved -  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report were 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
 

53. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 11) 
 

 Resolved -  
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s report were 
agreed. 
 
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned. 
 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.00 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 


